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proval by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority
of the members of the common council of the city of Marshall and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 256—H. F. No. 1369
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 95, authoriz-
ing the issuance of bonds in excess of the limitation on net debt.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 95; bonds.
Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sec-
tion 475.53, Independent School District No. 95 (Cromwell) may
issue general obligation bonds of the district in an amount not ex-
ceeding $320,000 over and above indebtedness heretofore incurred
by it. Except as herein provided, such bonds shall be authorized,
sold, and issued in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Chapter 475.

Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for
the payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation
as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause
the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district,
which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any
amount whatsoever.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a
majority of the members of the governing body of Independent
School District No. 95 and upon compliance with Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 645.021.

Approval of the voters shall be required to authorize such
bonds in the manner provided by law.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 257—H. F. No. 329

An act relating to towns; providing certain towns shall have
certain village powers including the power to acquire property by
condemnation; amending Minnesora Statutes 1961, Section 368.01.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



255] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 351

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 368.01, is
amended to read:

368.01  Certain towns to have certain powers of villages.
Any town in this state having therein platted portions in which
there reside 1,200 or more people or any towns having platted area
within 20 miles of the city hall of a city of the first class having
over 200,000 population shall have and possess the same power
and the same authority now possessed by villages in this state under
the laws of this state insofar as such powers are enumerated in
section 412,221, subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32, also the powers enumerated
in sections 412.111, 412.191, subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.491,
412.851, 412.871, 465.01 and 471.62. The town board thereof may
adopt, amend, or repeal such ordinances, rules, and bylaws for any
purposes so enumerated as it deems expe lient.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 258—H. F. No=x386

An act relating to admissions to state mental hospitals; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.75; Section 525.751,
Subdivision 2,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.75, is
amended to read:

52575  State mental hospital; voluntary hospitalization.
Any person desiring to receive treatment at a state hospital or in-
stitution may be admitted to such hospital or institution upon his
application, in such manner and upon such conditions as the com-
missioner of public welfare may determine. The superintendent of
such hospital or institution shall detain and freat such person durisg
the time of suek treatment as though he had been committed. If
any such person in writing demands his release, the superintendent
of such hospital or institution may detain such person for three days,
exclusive of Sundays and legal holidays, after the date of such
demand for release. If such superintendent deems such release not
to be for the best interest of such person, his family, or the public,
he shall, within said three days, exclusive of Sundays and legal holi-
days, file a petition for the commitment of such person to such
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